     2025
OPERATION/MAINTENANCE MANUAL
CUSTOM FABRICATORS OF FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT
1947 Bill Casey Parkway ● Jonesboro, GA 30236
Tel: 1 (888) 584-2722 ● Fax: 1 (770)-471-3715
FT FROST TOP SERVING
COUNTER

verify leak has been fixed.
12
MODEL NOMENCLATURE :
Example: SPC –   FT454 – MF – 25 - 36 - 50
     A   B  C        D     E      F
A – COUNTER STYLE
 SPC – SPECLINE
CP - COLORPOINT
B – FT454 = FROST TOP R454C REFRIGERANT
C – BODY STYLE
 MF- MOLDED FIBERGLASS
 FP – FIBERGLASS PANEL
 LP – LAMINATE PLASTIC
 LSS – LAMINATE OVER STAINLESS
 SS – STAINLESS STEEL
D – WIDTH OF FROST TOP AREA
 20 – STANDARD 20”
 25 – STANDARD 25”
 18 – SLIM 18”
E – LENGTH OF FROST TOP AREA
F – COUNTER LENGTH
13
UNIT SPECIFICATIONS
LTI FT Series are self-contained units designed for short term display and of food and desserts.
The units are designed to help maintain product temp for short periods of time and are
dependent upon the ambient temperature in which they are installed and product temperature
when it is placed in the unit. Products should be carefully monitored and rotated as necessary
to meet local health requirements.
When installed adequate air flow must be provided to ensure proper operation. Thru air flow is
required but if not, exhaust fans should be used to ensure adequate heat exhaust. Connect the
unit into the proper grounded electrical service. Refer to unit’s electrical data tag for correct
electrical service requirements and refrigeration information.  The unit is now ready for
operation. Refer to figure for dimensions and overall details.
Openings
IMPORTANT NOTE:
Self-contained refrigerated units require a minimum of (205 cubic feet per minute) of fresh
airflow across the condenser for proper operation of the compressor.
ATTENTION: Failure to provide proper airflow can cause premature compressor failure and will
VOID any factory warranty.
Ventilation Openings
A recommended minimum access/ventilation opening of 16” X 16” (256 square inches) is
required in front of the condenser and rear. The rear must have an opening to permit the
exhaust of heated air. The recommended rear opening is 16” X 16” (256 square inches). Intake
air must be free from any restriction to allow proper intake air. A minimum of 2” clearance for
exhaust air is required for proper ventilation of exhaust air.
Refer to Installation Procedures and Illustration/Specifications for recommended louvered front
and rear openings.
If cabinet design requires alternate ventilation method please contact Technical Services at
+1 (888) 584-2722.
14
Service Access
These units have multiple components on the rear, right, and left side of the condensing unit.
They include the electrical power/controls, plumbing, start components, service valves, and txv
valve. Due to this it is required to have proper service access incorporated with the ventilation
opening. Refer to the illustration provided for recommended access to these components.
Louver Design Illustrations
3
4
"
1
1 1
6
"
LOUVER STYLE OPTION DETAIL
• 3
4"X 11 516" DIE-STAMPED LOUVER OPENING PITCHED
TO DIVERT SPILLAGE FROM GETTING INTO
MECHANICAL COMPARTMENT
• SPACING 1 116" WITH A MINIMUM OF 9 LOUVERS OR
74-85 SQ IN OF OPEN AIR SPACE
11 5
16"
LOUVER STYLE OPTION DETAIL MILLWORK

Length
L’
18X26
SHEET PAN
CAPACITY
Comp.
CHARGE
R454C
Oz(g)
Volts/
Phase
Amps
(120V)
NEMA
Plug
XXX-FT454-X-18-26-36 36 3/8” 18” 26” 1 Slim 1/3 20(567) 120V/1 5.2 5-15
XXX-FT454-X-18-52-60 60 3/8” 18” 52” 2 Slim 1/3 25(709) 120V/1 5.2 5-15
XXX-FT454-X-18-78-80 84 3/8” 18” 78” 3 Slim 1/3 30(850) 120V/1 5.2 5-15
XXX-FT454-X-25-18-36 36 3/8” 25 3/16” 18” 1 1/3 22(624) 120V/1 5.2 5-15
XXX-FT454-X-25-36-50 50 3/8” 25 3/16” 36” 2 1/3 22(624) 120V/1 5.2 5-15
XXX-FT454-X-25-54-60 60 3/8” 25 3/16” 54” 3 1/3 24(680) 120V/1 5.2 5-15
XXX-FT454-X-25-54-66 66 3/8” 25 3/16” 54” 3 1/3 24(680) 120V/1 5.2 5-15
25-Standard | 18-Slim style
17
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
START UP